

12-2362

United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit

ROY DEN HOLLANDER, on behalf of himself and all others similarly situated,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

MEMBERS OF THE BOARD OF REGENTS OF THE UNIVERSITY OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK, in their official capacities, in their individual capacities, MERRYL H. TISCH, Chancellor of the Board of Regents; in her official capacity, Chancellor of the Board of Regents; in her individual capacity, DAVID M. STEINER, New York State Commissioner of the Department of Education; in his official capacity, New York State Commissioner of the Department of Education; in his individual capacity, ELSA MAGEE, Acting President of the New York State Higher Education Services Corp.; in his official capacity, Acting President of the New York State Higher Education Services Corp.; in his individual capacity, UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION, ARNE DUNCAN, United States Secretary of Education; in his official capacity,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of New York

BRIEF FOR STATE APPELLEES: BOARD OF REGENTS, TISCH, STEINER, AND MAGEE

BARBARA D. UNDERWOOD

Solicitor General

STEVEN C. WU

Special Counsel

LAURA R. JOHNSON

Assistant Solicitor General

of Counsel

ERIC T. SCHNEIDERMAN

Attorney General of the

State of New York

Attorney for State Appellees

120 Broadway

New York, New York 10271

(212) 416-6184

Dated: October 18, 2012

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	1
ISSUES PRESENTED.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
A. <i>Hollander I</i>	3
B. <i>Hollander II</i>	7
C. The Orders Below.....	7
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	8
ARGUMENT.....	9
POINT I - THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY GRANTED SUMMARY JUDGMENT TO DEFENDANTS.....	9
A. Den Hollander May Not Relitigate His Lack of Standing to Assert an Establishment Clause Violation.....	9
B. Den Hollander’s Allegations Are Not Sufficient to Establish His Standing in Any Event.....	15
C. The Court May Affirm on the Alternative Ground that Den Hollander has Failed to Present Evidence that Feminism is a “Religion.”.....	19
POINT II - THE DISTRICT COURT’S DENIAL OF THE MOTIONS TO VACATE AND AMEND WAS A PROPER EXERCISE OF DISCRETION.....	23
CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Alvarado v. City of San Jose</i> , 94 F.3d 1223 (9th Cir. 1996).....	22
<i>Arnold Graphics Indus., Inc. v. Indep. Agent Center, Inc.</i> , 775 F.2d 38 (2d Cir. 1985)	10
<i>Board of Educ. of Mt. Sinai Union Free Sch. Dist. v. N. Y. State Teachers Ret. Sys.</i> , 60 F.3d 106 (2d Cir. 1995)	17
<i>Brad v. Omya, Inc.</i> , 653 F.3d 156 (2d Cir. 2011)	8-9
<i>Chartier v. Marlin Mgmt., LLC</i> , 202 F.3d 89 (2d Cir.2000)	9
<i>Cutler v. Hayes</i> , 818 F.2d 879 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	10
<i>Disability Advocates, Inc. v. N.Y. Coalition for Quality Assisted Living, Inc.</i> , 675 F.3d 149 (2d Cir. 2012)	24
<i>Flast v. Cohen</i> , 392 U.S. 83 (1968).....	17
<i>Gmurzynska v. Hutton</i> , 355 F.3d 206 (2d Cir. 2004)	11
<i>Hackner v. Guaranty Trust Co. of N.Y.</i> , 117 F.2d 95 (1941).....	24
<i>Harley v. Minn. Mining & Mfg. Co.</i> , 284 F.3d 901 (8th Cir. 2002).....	10
<i>Hein v. Freedom From Religion Found. Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 587 (2007)	16, 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Hilton v. S.C. Pub. Rys. Comm'n</i> , 502 U.S. 197 (1991)	11
<i>Hollander v. Inst. for Research on Women & Gender at Columbia Univ.</i> , 372 F. App'x 140 (2d Cir. 2010)	passim
<i>Holtz v. Rockefeller & Co.</i> , 258 F.3d 62 (2d Cir. 2001)	19
<i>Hooker v. Federal Election Comm'n</i> , 21 F. App'x 402 (6th Cir. 2001)	10
<i>In re U.S. Catholic Conference</i> , 885 F.2d 1020 (2d Cir. 1989)	17
<i>In re V & M Mgmt., Inc.</i> , 321 F.3d 6 (1st Cir. 2003)	10
<i>Jaghory v. N.Y. State Dep't of Educ.</i> , 131 F.3d 326 (2d Cir. 1997)	14
<i>Jowers v. Family Dollar Stores, Inc.</i> , 455 F. App'x 100 (2d Cir. 2012)	9
<i>Lucente v. IBM Corp.</i> , 310 F.3d 243 (2d Cir. 2002)	24
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	15-16
<i>McBride v. BIC Consumer Prods. Mfg. Co.</i> , 583 F.3d 92 (2d Cir.2009)	8
<i>Murray v. U.S. Dep't of Treasury</i> , 681 F.3d 744 (6th Cir. 2012).....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Patrick v. LeFevre</i> , 745 F.2d 153 (2d Cir. 1984)	20
<i>Perry v. Sheahan</i> , 222 F.3d 309 (7th Cir. 2000).....	10
<i>Sherman v. Illinois</i> , 682 F.3d 643 (7th Cir. 2012).....	17
<i>Skoros v. City of N. Y.</i> , 437 F.3d 1 (2d Cir. 2006)	11
<i>Suhre v. Haywood County</i> , 131 F.3d 1083 (4th Cir. 1997).....	18
<i>Summit Office Park, Inc. v. U. S. Steel Corp.</i> , 639 F.2d 1278 (5th Cir. 1981).....	23
<i>Turner v. First Wisc. Mortg. Trust</i> , 454 F. Supp. 899 (E.D. Wis. 1978)	23
<i>United States v. Allen</i> , 760 F.2d 447 (2d Cir. 1985)	2, 20, 21, 22
<i>Valley Forge Christian Coll. v. Ams. United for Separation of Church & State</i> , 454 U.S. 464 (1982).....	13, 15, 19
<i>Zelman v. Simmons-Harris</i> , 536 U.S. 639 (2002)	17
Miscellaneous Authorities	
<i>Merriam-Webster's Collegiate Dictionary</i> (11th ed. 2003)	20
Wright, Miller & Cooper, 18A <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> § 4436 (2002)	10
